Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.60 2.65

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.50 5.00

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.60 2.65

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Page 62

STOUR VALLEY EDUCATIONAL TRUST LIMITED

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 1 MARCH 2025

28. Pension commitments (continued)

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 20.0 20.0

Females 24.1 24.1

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.6 21.6

Females 26.1 26.1

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (48) (53)

Discount rate -0.1% 48 53

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 84 90

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (84) (90)

CPI rate +0.1% 48 54

CPI rate -0.1% (48) (54)

Page 63

STOUR VALLEY EDUCATIONAL TRUST LIMITED

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 1 MARCH 2025

28. Pension commitments (continued)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 1 March
2025

At 31 August
2024

£ £

Equities 2,116,000 1,971,000

Debt instruments 893,000 819,000

Property 264,000 212,000

Cash and other liquid assets 33,000 30,000

Total market value of assets 3,306,000 3,032,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £19,000 (2024 - £30,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

1 March
2025

31 August
2024

£ £

Current service cost (59,000) (144,000)

Interest income 75,000 136,000

Interest cost (56,000) (106,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (40,000) (114,000)

Page 64

STOUR VALLEY EDUCATIONAL TRUST LIMITED

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 1 MARCH 2025

28. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

1 March 31 August
2025 2024

£ £

At 1 September, before asset ceiling adjustment 2,248,000 1,953,000

Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust (3,306,000) -

Current service cost 59,000 144,000

Interest cost 56,000 106,000

Employee contributions 20,000 48,000

Actuarial (gains)/losses (277,000) 16,000

Benefits paid (9,000) (19,000)

Asset ceiling adjustment 1,209,000 784,000

At 31 August, after asset ceiling adjustment - 3,032,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

1 March 31 August
2025 2024

£ £

At 1 September 3,032,000 2,517,000

Transferred out on existing academies leaving the trust (3,306,000) -

Interest income 75,000 136,000

Actuarial gains 122,000 191,000

Employer contributions 66,000 159,000

Employee contributions 20,000 48,000

Benefits paid (9,000) (19,000)

At 1 March - 3,032,000

The actuarial valuation on the Plan for accounting purposes showed a net surplus of £1,209,000 as at 1
March 2025. FRS 102 allows a plan surplus to be recognised as a defined benefit plan asset only to the
extent that an entity is able to recover the surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or
through refunds from the plan.

Page 65

STOUR VALLEY EDUCATIONAL TRUST LIMITED

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 1 MARCH 2025

29. Operating lease commitments

At 1 March 2025 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

1 March 31 August
2025 2024